
 

 

ABBREVIATIONS: GG (Government Gazette), GenN (General Notice), GN (Government Notice), BN (Board Notice), Proc 
(Proclamation), PG (Provincial Gazette), PN (Provincial Notice), PremN (Premier's Notice), ON (Official Notice), LAN (Local 

Authority Notice), MN (Municipal Notice) 
 

 

Compiled by Juta's Statutes Editors - © Juta and Company (Pty) Ltd  

 PO BOX 24299 LANSDOWNE 7779 TEL: (021) 659 2300 FAX: (021) 659 2747 E-MAIL: statutes@juta.co.za 

 
 

JUTA'S WEEKLY STATUTES BULLETIN 

(Bulletin 40 of 2017 based on Gazettes received during the week 29 September to 6 October 

2017) 

JUTA'S WEEKLY E-MAIL SERVICE 

ISSN 1022 - 6397 

PROCLAMATIONS AND NOTICES 

Companies and Intellectual Property Commission (CIPC): 

Notice of closure of offices from 10:00 on Friday 22 December 2017 to Monday 1 January 2018 

published (GN 1078 in GG 41164 of 6 October 2017) (p94) 

Department of Rural Development and Land Reform: 

Request for proposals: to develop and implement a model for assisting land reform programme 

beneficiaries to participate in various agricultural enterprises as well as access to the value 

chain of the specific industry in the Western Cape Province for a minimum period of five years 

published (GenN 801 in GG 41164 of 6 October 2017) (p219) 

INCOME TAX ACT 58 OF 1962 

Agreement between the Government of the Republic of South Africa and the Government of the 

Oriental Republic of Uruguay for the exchange of information relating to tax matters published 

(GN 1077 in GG 41164 of 6 October 2017) (p74) 

CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 91 OF 1964 

Schedule 6 amended  

(GN Rs 1080, 1084 & 1085 in GG 41165 of 6 October 2017) (pp 13, 22 & 24) 

Rules published in GN R1874 in GG 16860 of 8 December 1995 (DAR/169) amended  

(GN R1081 in GG 41165 of 6 October 2017) (p17) 

Schedule 1 amended (GN R1082 in GG 41165 of 6 October 2017) (p18) 

Schedule 2 amended with effect from 26 July 2017  

(GN R1083 in GG 41165 of 6 October 2017) (p20) 

FOODSTUFFS, COSMETICS AND DISINFECTANTS ACT 54 OF 1972 

Regulations relating to the reduction of sodium in certain foodstuffs and related matters 

amended with effect from various dates (GN 1071 in GG 41164 of 6 October 2017) (p23) 

PETROLEUM PRODUCTS ACT 120 OF 1977 

Regulations in respect of the single maximum national retail price for illuminating paraffin 

published with effect from 4 October 2017 (GN R1065 in GG 41158 of 3 October 2017) (p3) 

mailto:statutes@juta.co.za


JUTA'S WEEKLY STATUTES BULLETIN 

Page 2 

 

 

 

ABBREVIATIONS: GG (Government Gazette), GenN (General Notice), GN (Government Notice), BN (Board Notice), Proc 
(Proclamation), PG (Provincial Gazette), PN (Provincial Notice), PremN (Premier's Notice), ON (Official Notice), LAN (Local 

Authority Notice), MN (Municipal Notice) 
 

 

Compiled by Juta's Statutes Editors - © Juta and Company (Pty) Ltd 

PO BOX 24299 LANSDOWNE 7779 TEL: (021) 659 2300 FAX: (021) 659 2747 E-MAIL: statutes@juta.co.za 

Amendment of regulations in respect of petroleum products published with effect from 

4 October 2017 (GN R1066 in GG 41158 of 3 October 2017) (p4) 

Regulations in respect of the maximum retail price of Liquefied Petroleum Gas supplied to 

residential customers published with effect from 6 September [sic] 2017  

(GN R1067 in GG 41158 of 3 October 2017) (p6) 

PROMOTION OF NATIONAL UNITY AND RECONCILIATION ACT 34 OF 1995 

Proposed amendments to the Regulations relating to Assistance to Victims in respect of Higher 

Education and Training, 2014 published for comment  

(GenN 778 in GG 41160 of 4 October 2017) (p4) 

MARKETING OF AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS ACT 47 OF 1996 

Request for the establishment of statutory measures relating to levies, registration and records 

and returns on imported chicken products published for comment by directly affected groups 

(GN 1068 in GG 41164 of 6 October 2017) (p17) 

SPECIAL INVESTIGATING UNITS AND SPECIAL TRIBUNALS ACT 74 OF 1996 

Referral of matters to existing special investigating unit and special tribunal in respect of the 

affairs of the Department of Rural Development and Land Reform (DRDLR) and the State 

Information Technology Agency (Pty) Ltd (SITA) published in Proc R7 in GG 37346 of 

14 February 2014 amended (Proc R32 in GG 41165 of 6 October 2017) (p11) 

ROAD TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT CORPORATION ACT 20 OF 1999 

Road Traffic Management Corporation Regulations: Increase of transaction fees to be paid to 

the Road Traffic Management Corporation published with effect from 1 February 2018  

(GN 1090 in GG 41170 of 6 October 2017) (p4) 

NATIONAL NUCLEAR REGULATOR ACT 47 OF 1999 

Notice of application for nuclear vessel licence published for comment  

(GN 1070 in GG 41164 of 6 October 2017) (p22) 

PROMOTION OF ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT 2 OF 2000 

Publication of descriptions submitted in terms of s. 15 (1) by:  

 • Department of Tourism (GenN 789 in GG 41164 of 6 October 2017) (p197) 

 • Mpumalanga Provincial Department of Co-operative Governance and Traditional 

Affairs (GenN 790 in GG 41164 of 6 October 2017) (p201) 

AUDITING PROFESSION ACT 26 OF 2005 

Proposed amendments to the code of professional conduct for registered auditors pertaining to 

the offering and accepting of inducements published for comment  

(BN 167 in GG 41164 of 6 October 2017) (p236) 

ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATIONS ACT 36 OF 2005 

Independent Communications Authority of South Africa:  

Call Termination Second Amendment Regulations, 2017 published  

(GenN 811 in GG 41167 of 6 October 2017) (p4) 

Notices regarding the draft Radio Frequency Spectrum Assignment Plans for the following 

frequency bands published for comment: 

 • 75.2 to 87.5 MHz (GenN 781 in GG 41164 of 6 October 2017) (p107) 

mailto:statutes@juta.co.za


JUTA'S WEEKLY STATUTES BULLETIN 

Page 3 

 

 

 

ABBREVIATIONS: GG (Government Gazette), GenN (General Notice), GN (Government Notice), BN (Board Notice), Proc 
(Proclamation), PG (Provincial Gazette), PN (Provincial Notice), PremN (Premier's Notice), ON (Official Notice), LAN (Local 

Authority Notice), MN (Municipal Notice) 
 

 

Compiled by Juta's Statutes Editors - © Juta and Company (Pty) Ltd 

PO BOX 24299 LANSDOWNE 7779 TEL: (021) 659 2300 FAX: (021) 659 2747 E-MAIL: statutes@juta.co.za 

 • 2025 to 2110 MHz paired with 2200 to 2285 MHz  

(GenN 782 in GG 41164 of 6 October 2017) (p118) 

 • 2285 to 2300 MHz (GenN 783 in GG 41164 of 6 October 2017) (p133) 

 • 1518 to 1525 MHz (GenN 784 in GG 41164 of 6 October 2017) (p144) 

 • 138 to 143.6 MHz (GenN 785 in GG 41164 of 6 October 2017) (p154) 

 • 150.5 to 153 MHz (GenN 786 in GG 41164 of 6 October 2017) (p164) 

 • 380 to 400 MHz (GenN 787 in GG 41164 of 6 October 2017) (p174) 

 • 440 to 441 MHz (GenN 788 in GG 41164 of 6 October 2017) (p186) 

NATIONAL REGULATOR FOR COMPULSORY SPECIFICATIONS ACT 5 OF 2008 

Proposed compulsory specification for aquacultured live and chilled raw bivalve molluscs 

(VC 9107) published for comment (GN 1079 in GG 41164 of 6 October 2017) (p95) 

NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: WASTE ACT 59 OF 2008 

Waste Tyre Regulations, 2017 published and Waste Tyre Regulations, 2009 published in 

GN R149 in GG 31901 of 13 February 2009 and Amendments to the Waste Tyre Regulations, 

2016 published in GN R1493 in GG 40470 of 2 December 2016 repealed  

(GN 1064 in GG 41157 of 29 September 2017) (p4) 

CIVIL AVIATION ACT 13 OF 2009 

Notice of publication for comment of proposed amendment to the Civil Aviation Regulations, 

2011 published (GN R1089 in GG 41169 of 6 October 2017) (p4) 

BILL 

Critical Infrastructure Protection Bill, 2017 [B22-2017] 

PROVINCIAL LEGISLATION 

EASTERN CAPE 

Spatial Planning and Land Use Management Act 16 of 2013: Mhlontlo Local Municipality:  

By-law on Spatial Planning and Land Use Management published  

(PN 212 in PG 3931 of 2 October 2017) (p12) 

Spatial Planning and Land Use Management Act 16 of 2013: Nyandeni Local Municipality:  

By-law on Spatial Planning and Land Use Management published  

(PN 213 in PG 3931 of 2 October 2017) (p135) 

GAUTENG 

Constitution of the Republic of South Africa, 1996 and Local Government: Municipal Systems 

Act 32 of 2000: City of Tshwane Metropolitan Municipality: Health By-law for Keeping of 

Animals, Birds and Poultry published, and Environmental Health By-Law Keeping of Animals, 

Birds and Poultry and businesses involving the keeping of Animals, Birds, Poultry and Pets 

published under PG 187 Notice 896 of 2007 dated 26 May 2004; Kungwini Local Authority's  

By-law: Keeping of Animals, Birds, Poultry and businesses involving the keeping of Animals, 

Birds, Poultry and Pets published under PG 154 Notice 2504 of 2007 dated 11 June 2007 and 

Kungwini Local Authority's By-Law: Dogs published under PG 154 Notice 2510 of 2007 dated 

11 June 2007 repealed (LAN 1539 in PG 242 of 4 October 2017) (p163) 

KWAZULU-NATAL 

Ugu District Municipality: Notice of tariff of charges for the 2016/2017 financial year published 

with effect from 1 July 2016 (PN 107 in PG 1884 of 5 October 2017) (p13) 

mailto:statutes@juta.co.za
https://juta.co.za/media/filestore/2017/10/B22_2017.pdf


JUTA'S WEEKLY STATUTES BULLETIN 

Page 4 

 

 

 

ABBREVIATIONS: GG (Government Gazette), GenN (General Notice), GN (Government Notice), BN (Board Notice), Proc 
(Proclamation), PG (Provincial Gazette), PN (Provincial Notice), PremN (Premier's Notice), ON (Official Notice), LAN (Local 

Authority Notice), MN (Municipal Notice) 
 

 

Compiled by Juta's Statutes Editors - © Juta and Company (Pty) Ltd 

PO BOX 24299 LANSDOWNE 7779 TEL: (021) 659 2300 FAX: (021) 659 2747 E-MAIL: statutes@juta.co.za 

NORTH WEST 

Spatial Planning and Land Use Management Act 16 of 2013 and Municipal By-law on Spatial 

Planning and Land Use Management, 2017: Maquassi Hills Local Municipality: Notice of Draft 

Spatial Development Framework (SDF) published for comment  

(LAN 137 in PG 7811 of 3 October 2017) (p42) 

WESTERN CAPE 

Constitution of the Republic of South Africa, 1996 and Local Government: Municipal Systems 

Act 32 of 2000: Stellenbosch Local Municipality: By-law relating to Public Nuisance and the 

Keeping of Animals published and By-law relating to the Control of Keeping of Dogs published 

under PN 683 of 1984; Amendment of the Dog Control By-law published under PN 667 of 1994; 

Municipality for the area of Franschhoek: By-law on the Prevention and Suppression of 

Nuisances published under PN 539 of 1995; Stellenbosch Transitional Local Council: By-law on 

the Prevention and Suppression of Nuisances published under PN 180 of 1998; and By-law for 

the Control of Certain Offences in Public Places published under PN 6011[sic] of 2003 repealed 

(LAN 55009 in PG 7830 of 29 September 2017) (p2) 

Constitution of the Republic of South Africa, 1996 and Local Government: Municipal Systems 

Act 32 of 2000: Stellenbosch Local Municipality: Impoundment of Animals By-law published 

(LAN 55010 in PG 7830 of 29 September 2017) (p46) 

Disaster Management Act 57 of 2002: Swartland Local Municipality: Extension of declaration of 

a local state of drought disaster published under LAN 54771 in PG 7789 of 7 July 2017 

published (LAN 54995 in PG 7831 of 29 September 2017) (p875) 

Disaster Management Act 57 of 2002: Swartland Local Municipality: Extension of declaration of 

a local state of disaster as a result of the devastating fire on 18 March 2017 at the Swartland 

Hospital published under LAN 54726 in PG 7785 of 23 June 2017 published  

(LAN 55012 in PG 7831 of 29 September 2017) (p888) 

This information is also available on the daily legalbrief at www.legalbrief.co.za 

mailto:statutes@juta.co.za
http://www.legalbrief.co.za/

